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Phil Leech 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Paul.Hanson@rbkc.gov.uk 
03 September 2014 08:40 
David Bradbury 
Robin Thorne; Alan Whyte; slawrence@rydon.co.uk; SOConnor@rydon.co.uk; 
Neil@studioe.co.uk; bruce@studioe.co.uk; Terence McLaughlin; 
'John.hoban@ rbkc.gov.uk' 
RE: Grenfetl Tower 
imageC01.jpg 

Hi Dav id , 

Thank you fo r your ema i l and I note : -

. We are not increasing the high of the existing riser but we are adding two additional f loors at low level which were 
previously walkways. We understand the existing riser is above the current permitted height of 50 meters, we would 
therefore need to discuss the proposed modif icat ion and what measures we need to take t o gain approval for the 
new system. 

Th is sounds l ike a mat te r of contro l ra ther than a techn ica l quest ion, 1 have spoken to J o h n Hoban the area 
surveyor , w h o w o u l d normal ly deal wi th mat te rs on cont ro l , and he agreed in th is ins tance wi th my send ing 
you this response . 

Essent ia l ly t h e bu i ld ing regula t ions canno t require you to improve the sys tem to serve t h e exist ing f loors 
over 5 0 m . 

T h e regu la t ions only apply to the wo rk be ing carr ied out and addit ionally you m u s t not adverse ly af fect the 
ex is t ing bu i ld ing . 

If this d o e s not answer the ques t ion p lease g ive m e a ring to d iscuss further. 

Rega rds . 

Paul Hanson 
Senior Building Control Surveyor {Fire Regulations) 
Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
T. • 

From: David Bradbury [mailto:DavidBradbury@jswright.co.uk] 
Sent: 03 September 2014 08:06 
To: Hanson, Paul: PC-BlgCtrl; 'John.hoban@rbkc.gov.uk' 
Cc: Robin Thome; Alan Whyte; Simon Lawrence; Simon O'Connor; Neil@studioe.co.uk; Bruce Sounes; Terence 
McLaughlin 

Subjec t : FW: Grenfell Tower 

Morn ing Paul, 

W. www.rbkc.qov.uk/buildinqcontrol 

View the latest video covering the Holland Park School Redevelopment 

Building Control media and publications are available by clicking on the following link:- Publications 
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I sent a message to John Hoban yesterday regarding the dry riser at Grenfell Tower, however I've been informed you 
may be the person to speak to regarding fire issues? 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Senior Design Engineer 

Tel: < • | 1 F a x ; ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B i''.'loDiH B I Email: daviclbradburv@iswrigh1.co.uk I Web' 
ivwwjswriqht.co.uk 

From: David Bradbury 
Sent: 02 September 2014 15:59 
To: 'John.hofaamarbkc.gGv.uk' 
Cc: Terence McLaughlin; Robin Thorne; Alan Whyte ; 'Simon Lawrence'; Simon O'Connor; 'Neil@studioe,co.uk 1; 
'Bruce Sounes' 
Subject: Grenfell Tower 

Hi John, 
• 

Simon Lawrence f rom Rydon has passed on your details, I'd like to introduce myself as I am currently working on the 
refurbishment of the above ment ioned project. We will be carrying out the mechanical and electrical works 
associated w i th the refurbishment. 

One of the i tems 1 need to discuss w i th you is the modifications to the existing dry riser. We are not increasing the 
high of the existing riser but we are adding t w o addit ional floors at low level which were previously walkways. We 
understand the existing riser is above the current permit ted height of 50 meters, we wou ld therefore need to 
discuss the proposed modif ication and what measures we need to take to gain approval for the new system. 

I have tr ied to call but I understand you are currently out of the office, please call me when you can on the number 
below, alternatively I wil l t ry calling again t omor row morning. Thankyou. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Senior Design Engineer 

Tel: ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | I "ax • • • • • • I J | l Emaii: davidbradburvOJswright.co uk I Web: 
www.jswrioht.co.uk 

One of the Leading Mechanical & Plumbing Design & Installation Companies in the UK 
Winners of the H&V Award for "Outstanding Contribution to the Industry 2013" 

Head Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Building, 16 Partlarsd Street, Aston, Birmingham, B6 5RX 
London Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N 5BW Tel: i ( 

Tho contsnls of this email and any attacimenta are U» profssny of J S Wrfght & Co UrmKed and ore for the tcrftderiiaf LSB of Uw named radpien^g} sniy, Thay may EB Iggaily priwileged and should 
not be ccmmurvcated [oarrBllBd upon by any person wifhoulou Express wrillen ccnaarrt. i f yc j are net en add-Bsaeo please mit.*y J3 frrmadiatGly at mail to Jwr^htfaiswic^lCQ.uk Any f las 

anachec to (his email will have been checked with virus detacUon software befora trsns^nission However, you shouW carry out ycur own virus cneck bofarB opennq any attachment. J S Wright & 
CO Limited accapta no liability for any lass or damage which may ha caused by software viruses. 

P I B M B Contiderthe Envifonftif nt before Printing Mils E-mail 
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Hundreds of free or tow cost activities and events this summer for the family and young people. 

Download Summer in the City ht tp: / /www.rbkc.gov.uk/summerintheci ty 
Check out our Ecology events in Holland Park ht tp: / /www.rbkc.gov.uk/ecology 

The Royal Borough o f Kensington and Chelsea. 
This e-mail may contain informat ion which Is confidential, 
legally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail 
is intended f o r t h e addressee only. If you receive this in 
error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
f rom your computer. 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more informat ion on a proactive 
anti-virus service work ing around the dock, around the globe, visit: 
h t tp: / /www.c laranet .co.uk 
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